

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RANDY SCHOENWETTER,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC04-53

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(386) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	25
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS CONFESSION AND THE FRUITS THEREOF WHERE THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DID NOT APPLY TO THE PENALTY PHASE AND WHERE THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES REVEALED THAT APPELLANT’S CONFESSION WAS COERCED AND WITHOUT REQUISITE <i>MIRANDA</i> ¹ WARNINGS.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	43
APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	

¹ *Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1965).

WAS VIOLATED WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DENIED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND BASED RULINGS ON THE APPELLANT'S PERSONAL WISHES.

POINT III:

48

IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO CONFRONT WITNESSES, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A MEDICAL EXAMINER, WHO DID NOT PERFORM THE AUTOPSIES IN THIS CASE, TO TESTIFY REGARDING HIS OPINION AS TO CAUSE AND MANNER OF DEATH.

POINT IV:

56

IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S TIMELY MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHERE THE PROSECUTOR DELIBERATELY MISLED THE JURY ABOUT APPELLANT'S LACK OF SIGNIFICANT CRIMINAL HISTORY.

POINT V:

62

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE TRIAL JUDGE IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND TO A FAIR TRIAL THUS RENDERING APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES IN FIRM UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.

<u>POINT VI:</u>	71
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPHS WHICH WERE NOT RELEVANT TO ANY CONTESTED ISSUE. ²	
 <u>POINT VII:</u>	 76
THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCES WERE IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
 <u>POINT VIII:</u>	 90
PLACING A <i>HIGHER</i> BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON THE DEFENSE TO PROVE THAT LIFE IMPRISONMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED THAN IS PLACED ON THE STATE TO PERSUADE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND DENIES DUE PROCESS.	
 <u>POINT IX</u>	 97

² The admission of evidence is subject to an abuse of discretion standard of review. *See Martin v. State*, 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING
RANDY SCHOENWETTER TO DEATH
BECAUSE SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA
STATUTES, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
ALLOWS THE TRIAL COURT TO DO SO
WITHOUT, AMONG OTHER THINGS, A
UNANIMOUS DEATH RECOMMENDATION
FROM THE JURY IN CONTRAVENTION OF
THE SIXTH AMENDMENT..

CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Alford v. State</i> 307 So.2d 433, 444 (Fla.1975)	94
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922, 929-30 (Fla. 1999)	73
<i>Alston v. State</i> 723 So.2d 148, 160 (Fla.1998)	80
<i>Alvord v. State</i> 322 So.2d 533, 540 (Fla.1975)	91
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	81
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 166 (2000)	97
<i>Arango v. State</i> 411 So.2d 172, 174 (Fla. 1982)	90, 91
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836, 843 (Fla. 2002)	62
<i>Bell v. State</i> 841 So.2d 329, 336 (Fla. 2002)	80
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S. Ct. 629, 633, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935)	59
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	97, 98

<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	67
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	48
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So. 2d 274 (:Fla. 1998)	83
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So. 2d 274, 277 (Fla. 1998)	82
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	88
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990)	84, 85
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	98
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> 91 P.3d 591 (Nev. 2004)	54
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845, 852 (Fla. 1997)	76
<i>Connor v. State</i> 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	80
<i>Connor v. State</i> 803 So.2d 598, 610 (Fla.2001)	80
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> 697 So. 2d 805, 819 (Fla. 1996)	79

<i>Cooper v. State</i> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	61
<i>Craig v. State</i> 685 So.2d 1224, 1229 (Fla. 1996)	59
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	52, 53
<i>Crosby v. State</i> 97 So.2d 181, 183 (Fla. 1957)	66
<i>Dagostino v. State</i> 675 So.2d 194, 195 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	45
<i>Davis v. Parks</i> 141 Fla. 516, 194 So. 613, 615 (1939)	66
<i>Davis v. State</i> 703 So.2d 1055, 1060-61 (Fla.1997)	94
<i>Dickenson v. Parks</i> 140 So. 459 (Fla. 1932)	66
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165, 166 (Fla. 1991)	84
<i>Duest v. State</i> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	83
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104, 114-115 (1982)	88
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 706 So.2d 1340, 1346 (Fla.1997)	94

<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> 442 U.S. 707, 709, (1979)	32
<i>Ford v. State</i> 802 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	89
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> 105 S.Ct. 1965, 1970 (1985)	95
<i>Francis v. State</i> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	83
<i>Gaines v. State</i> 722 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	66
<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	81
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	49, 50, 80
<i>Hall v. State</i> 614 So. 2d 473, 478 (Fla. 1993)	82
<i>Harvey v. State</i> 529 So. 2d 1083, 1087 (Fla. 1988)	79
<i>Hays v. Johnson</i> 566 So.2d 260, 261 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990) <i>rev. den.</i> 576 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1991)	58
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	98

<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> 107 S.Ct. 1821 (1987)	88
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> 702 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	63
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	95
<i>J.O. v. State</i> 766 So.2d 185 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	43
<i>J.Y. vs. State</i> 623 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	38
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	80
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L. Ed. 2d 987 (1983)	45
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	67, 98
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	98
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1083, 1086 (Fla. 1983)	64-66
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	88, 89
<i>Looney v. State</i> 803 So.2d 656, 676 (Fla.2001)	80

<i>Lopez v. State</i> 29 Fla. Weekly D2580, 2581 (Fla. 1 st DCA November 17, 2004)	53
<i>Lucas v. State</i> 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	58
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	83
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> 758 So.2d 636, 644 (Fla.2000)	34
<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> 773 (John Williams Strong ed., 4 th Ed. 1992)	73
<i>Mikenas v. State</i> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	80
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> 475 U.S. 104 (1985)	28
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1965).	25, 27, 28, 32, 33, 36, 38, 41
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> 124 S.Ct. 2601 (2004)	42
<i>Monge v. California</i> 118 S.Ct. 2246 (1998).	96
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	95, 96
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	83

<i>People v. Garlick</i> 360 N.E. 2d 1121, 1126-27 (1977)	75
<i>People v. Rogers</i> 780 N.Y.S. 393 (N.Y. A.D. 3 Dept. 2004)	54
<i>People v. Schreck</i> ____P. 3d____ 2004 WL 2137067 (Colo. App. Sept. 23, 2004)	54
<i>Power v. State</i> 605 So.2d 856, 863 (Fla. 1992)	85
<i>Price v. Gray</i> 111 Fla. 1, 3-4, 149 So. 804, 805 (Fla. 1933)	32, 47
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 739 So.2d 568, 575 (Fla. 1999)	28, 32, 33, 36
<i>Riley v. State</i> 366 So. 2d 19, 22 (Fla. 1978)	79
<i>Riley v. State</i> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	80
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	67, 98
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	97
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 630 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1993)	65, 66
<i>Rogers v. State</i>	

630 So.2d 513, 515 (Fla. 1993)	63
<i>Rolling v. State</i>	
695 So.2d 278, 288, n.6 (Fla. 1997)	31
<i>Ruiz v. State</i>	
743 So.2d 1, 7 (Fla. 1999).	58, 72
<i>Santos v. State</i>	
591 So.2d 160, 163 (Fla. 1991)	84
<i>Schwab v. State</i>	
636 So.2d 3, 8 (Fla. 1994)	85
<i>Scull v. State</i>	
533 So.2d 1137, 1143 (Fla. 1988)	58
<i>Sikes v. Seaboard Coastline R.Co.</i>	
429 So.2d 1216, 1224 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	66
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i>	
476 U.S. 1 (1986)	88
<i>Spencer v. State</i>	
615 So.2d 688 (1993)	1, 20, 87
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</i>	
194 So. 613, 615 (Fla. 1939)	65
<i>State v. Dixon</i>	
283 So.2d 1,9(1973)	84, 93
<i>Tedder v. State</i>	
322 So.2d 980, 910 (Fla. 1975)	84
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i>	

516 U.S. 99, 106-07 (1995)	33
<i>Traylor v. State</i>	
596 So.2d 957, 966 n. 17 (Fla.1992)	33, 34
<i>Trease v. State</i>	
768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	88
<i>Valle v. State</i>	
474 So.2d 796, 806 (Fla.1985)	94
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i>	
433 U.S. 72, 93 (1977)	46
<i>Zack v. State</i>	
753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	81
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
<i>Amendment V, United States Constitution</i>	32, 70, 72, 89, 90, 94
<i>Amendment VIII, United State Constitution</i>	61, 70, 72, 76, 77, 89, 90
<i>Amendment VI, United States Constitution</i>	52, 55, 70, 72, 77, 89, 90, 94
<i>Amendment XIV, United States Constitution</i>	32, 55, 61, 70, 72, 76, 77, 89, 90, 94
<i>Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution</i>	72
<i>Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution</i>	32, 52, 55, 61, 70, 72, 77, 89, 90, 96
<i>Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution</i>	61, 70, 72, 76, 89, 90, 96
<i>Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution</i>	72
<i>Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution</i>	90, 96
<i>Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution</i>	90, 96
<i>Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution</i>	32, 55, 61, 70, 72, 77, 89, 90, 96
<i>Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Crim.)</i>	
<i>“7.11. Penalty Proceedings, Capital Cases”</i>	92
<i>Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2004)</i>	72
<i>Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes (2005)</i>	30, 90, 91

<i>ABA Project on Standards for Criminal Justice The Prosecution Function and Defense Function</i> s. 5.2, pp. 237-238 (App. Draft 1971)	46
<i>Dorothy Easley, “ ‘Plain English’ Jury Instructions: Why They’re Still Needed and What the Appellate Community Can Do to Help,”</i> 78 Fla. Bar J. 66 (October 2004)	61
<i>Leonard Post, “Spelling It Out in Plain English,”</i> National Law Journal (November 10, 2004)	61
<i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> Proposed Rule 1.2(a) (Final Draft 1982)	46
<i>Uncontroverted Migigating Evidence in Florida Capital Sentencings</i> Fla.B.J., January 1989, at 11	89
